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DECI SL ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by WIIliam
Paul Finch (Finch) to the Board agent's dism ssal (attached
hereto) of his unfair practice charge. Finch alleged that the
California State Enpl oyees Associ ati on (CSEM viol ated section
3519.5 of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)® by denying his

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnment Code. Section 3519.5 states, in
pertinent part: :

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



request for representation before the State Personnel Board
( SPB) .

The Board has reviewed the dismssal, and finding it to be
free of prejudicial error, adopts it as the decision of the Board
itself consistent with the follow ng di scussion.

DL SCUSSI ON |

Finch filed a tinely appeal of the Board agent's dism ssal
of his unfair practiée charge. \herein he reasserts that he was
not informed by CSEA of his rights to appeal and was not
permtted to participate in CSEA s decision not to pursue his
gri evance and provide representation before the SPB. _

For the first tinme, on appeal, Finch argues that his CSEA
representative was ill and therefore, not conpetent to nmake a
judgnment regarding Finch's case.

PERB Regul ation section 32635° states, in pertinent part:

(b) Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging
party nmay not present on appeal new charge
al  egations or new supporting evidence.

Concerning the new allegation relating to the conpetence of
the CSEA representative, Finch is required to show good cause for
presenting new all egations or new supporting evidence. As Finch
has failed to show good cause, the Board will not consider this
allegation. (Association of California State Altorneys (Wnston)
(1992) PERB Decision No. 931-S.) Assum ng, arguendo, that Finch

had presented this allegation to the Board agent, the factua

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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all egations in the unfair practice charge do not state a prinma
facie violation of section 3519.5 of the Dlls Act.

ORDER
. The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 142-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT PREJUDI CE.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 18, 1992

Wl liam Paul Finch

Re: WlliamPaul Finch v. California State Enployees Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 142-S
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Finch:

On March 19, 1992, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) violated

Gover nment Code section 3519.5 (the Dills Act). Specifically,
you allege that CSEA violated its duty of fair representation by
denyi ng your request for representation before the State
Personnel Board (SPB) regarding a rejection during probation.

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated March 24, 1992,

that the above-referenced charge did not state a prina facie

case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the

deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the .
charge accordingly. :

On March 31, 1992, you filed a First Amended Charge. Your First
Amended Charge reall eges that CSEA violated its duty of fair
representation by denying your request for representation before
the SPB regarding your rejection during probation and asserts the
follow ng additional information, which | have sunmari zed:

You mai | ed your original charge to the Public

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on March 17,
1992, thinking it would get to PERB or at |east be
post mar ked by March 18, 1992.

CSEA held two appeal s panel neetings regarding your
request for legal representation. The First Menber
Represent ati on Appeal s Panel upheld the staff's denial
of your request for legal representation. The Second
Level Representation Appeals Panel confirned the

deci sion of the First Menber Representation Appeal s
Panel . You did not receive assistance about this
appeal s process fromanyone at CSEA know edgeable in
t he process.
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You were not allowed to discuss the case with the two
panel s and you were inforned that the Departnment of
Health Services and the State of California nmanagenent
woul d do things to you if you pursued the matter of
being rejected during probation.

You received notification in the mil fromthe Second
Level Representation Appeals Panel on Septenber 18,
1991. The decision of this panel was nmade on Septenber
12, 1991.

You believe that the action by CSEA was discrimnatory
because CSEA previously hel ped you in 1979 and did not
do so, or does not propose to help you now.

You believe the action by CSEA is in bad faith because
CSEA staff told you that you had a case and prom sed
you that it was being handl ed and Jeff Young filed a
gri evance, then everything changed. You believe
everyt hi ng changed because a manager at the Depart nent
of Health Services was having an affair with a
contractor enployee, even though you do not have any
evidence to verify that an affair occurred.

You believe that the action by CSEA is arbitrary
because you were inforned that there is another |eve
of appeal to the CSEA Board or the Civil Service

Di vision Board and the letter fromthe Second Level
Represent ati on Appeal s Panel dated Septenber 17, 1992
does not informyou that you have that right.

As | informed you in ny letter of March 24, 1992, in order to
state a prima facie case a Charging Party nust allege and
ultimately establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

.inmredi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito
Uni on High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

Gover nment Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enployee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the foll ow ng: (1)
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge,
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This Iimtations period is mandatory and constitutes a
jurisdictional bar to charges filed outside the statute of
limtations. See California State University. San D ego (1989)
PERB Deci si on No. 718-H.

Unfair practice charges are considered filed when actually

recei ved by the appropriate PERB office before the close of

busi ness on the last day set for filing, or when sent by

tel egraph, or certified or express United States mail postnmarked
not later than the last day set for filing, and addressed to the
proper PERB office (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32135). Your charge was sent by regular mail and received
in the Sacramento Regional Ofice of PERB on March 19, 1992.
Therefore, your charge is untinely and nust be di sm ssed because
it was filed outside the six-nonth statute of limtations.

Even assum ng that your charge was filed in a tinely manner, the
al l egations contained in your First Amended Charge fail to
denonstrate a prinma facie case that CSEA denied you the right to
fair representation. The duty of fair representati on does not
extend to extra-contractual hearings such as SPB hearings. The
~duty is limted to contractual |l y-based renedi es under the

enpl oyee organi zation's exclusive control. See Anerican
Federation of State. County_and Minicipal Enployees. lLocal 2620,
(Mbore) (1988) PERB Decision No. 683-S and Professional Engineers
in California Governnent (1989) PERB Deci sion No. 760-S. In

ot her words, there is no duty of fair representation owed to a
unit nmenber unless the exclusive representation possesses the
excl usi ve means by which such an enpl oyee can obtain a particular
remedy. See San Francisco O assroom Teachers Association.

CTA/ NEA (Chestanque) (1985) PERB Decision No. 544, California
Faculty Associ ation (1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H The

excl usive representative possesses the sole neans by which a unit
menber has access to the negotiating process, as well as to the
grievance and arbitration procedure. This is not the case with
regard to representation at a SPB heari ng.

Accordingly, for the reasons contained in this letter and ny
| etter of March 24, 1992, your charge is di sm ssed.

R ght to_Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
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service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no later than
the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of G vil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(hb)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed wwth the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).
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Final Date

| f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismissal will beconme final when the time Iimts have expired..
Si ncerely,

JOHAN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

By L7ZLL4ML¢211/ }i. 74%%&4{,
M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment

cc: @Gry Reynolds, CSEA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

March 24, 1992

WIIliam Paul Finch

Re: WlliamPaul Finch v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 142-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Finch:

On March 19, 1992, you filed a charge in which you all ege that

the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) violated

Gover nnment Code section 3519.5 (the Dills Act). Specifically,

you allege that CSEA violated its duty of fair representati on by

denyi ng your request for representation before the State

Personnel Board (SPB) regarding a rejection during probation.

My investigation revealed the follow ng facts. . .

Charging Party has been a nenber of CSEA since 1975. He is a job
steward and has served CSEA in chapter and activist work.

In 1990, while working at the California Departnent of Health
Services, Charging Party was rejected during probation. Wth the
assi stance of Jeffrey Young, CSEA representative, Charging Party
filed a grievance concerning a Probationary Report. Young did
not process the grievance through to conpletion with the State
Personnel Board. Charging Party filed an appeal of the rejection
with the SPB.

Young denied Charging Party's request to CSEA for representation
before the SPB regarding the rejection during probation.

During two (2) secret sessions, ending wth a decision made on
Septenber 17, 1991, CSEA panels decided that Young's decision
woul d stand. Charging Party was not able to present his case
before the panels, nor given an opportunity to respond to
statenents, made against himor his case. Charging Party also
contends that CSEA did not conduct an investigation of his
matter.
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In order to state a prinma facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimately establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered wthin the six-nmonth period

i medi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San D eguito
Union H gh School D strict (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

Gover nment Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng: (1)
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge,

Your charge was filed with the Public Enploynent Relations Board
on March 19, 1992, which neans that any alleged unfair practice
by CSEA should have occurred during the six-nonth statutory
period whi ch began on Septenber 19, 1991.

Your charge states that a final decision was nade by the two CSEA
panel s on Septenber 17, 1991. Since the conduct you conpl ai ned
of occurred outside the six-nmonth limtation period, your charge
is untinmely and nust be di sm ssed. -

Even assum ng that your charge was filed in a tinmely manner, you
have still failed to establish a prima facie case that CSEA
denied you the right to fair representation. Although the Dlls
Act does not contain a specific section specifying an enpl oyee
organi zation's duty of fair representation, such a duty can be
inmplied fromthe fact that the Dills Act provides for exclusive
representation. Governnent Code sections 3513(b) and 3515.5;
Norgard v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation (1984) PERB
Deci si on No. 451-S.

In order to state a prinma facie violation of an enpl oyee

organi zation's duty of fair representation, Charging Party nust
show that the enpl oyee organi zation's conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith. United Teachers of Los Angeles
(Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258. There is no duty of fair
representation owed to a unit nmenber unless the exclusive
representati ve possesses the exclusive nmeans by which such an
enpl oyee can obtain a particular renedy. (California Faculty.
Associ ation (1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H San Francisco

Gl assroom Teachers Associ ation, _ CTA/ NEA (Chestangue) (1985) PERB
Decision No. 544. In this case, the duty does not apply to your
request for representation by CSEA before the State Personne
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Board regarding a rejection during probation because CSEA does
not possess the exclusive neans of obtaining relief.

In addition, the duty of fair representati on does not attach to
extra-contractual hearing such as State Personnel Board hearings.

Anerican Federation of State. Gount _,a_i.l\/_u&gl_pal Enpl oyees,.
Local 2620 (IMbore) PERB Deci sion No. 683-

Even assuming the duty of fair representation is applicable in
this case, in order to state a prima facie violation, Charging
Party nmust show that the exclusive representative's conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad faith. |In United Teachers
of Los Angeles (Collins). 1d., the Public Enploynent Rel ations
Board (PERB) stated:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnment in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance on
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a nmeritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mni mal .

In order to state a prinma facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. . nmust, at a mninum include an
assertion of sufficient facts fromwhich it
becones apparent how or in what manner the
excl usive representative's action or inaction
was W thout a rational basis or devoid of
honest judgnent. Reed District Teachers
Association. CTA/NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB
Deci sion No. 332, citing Rocklin Teachers
Prof essional Association (Ronero). (1980) PERB
Deci si on No. 124.

The facts alleged in your charge fail to assert sufficient facts
fromwhich it becomes apparent how or in what manner CSEA's
action or inaction, by denying your request for representation
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before the State Personnel Board regarding a rejection during
probation, was without a rational basis or devoid of honest

j udgnent . In the absence of specific allegations of arbitrary,
discrimnatory or bad faith denial of representation, you have
failed to establish a prima facie violation that CSEA breached
its duty to fairly represent you.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anended
Charge,. contain all the facts and al l egati ons you w sh to make,
and must be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before

March 31, 1992, | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any
guestions, please call ne at (916) 322-3198.

- Sincerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

MEG. er



